
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

16 September 2020

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 24 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 5.00 pm, the agenda for which is set out below.

This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which
members of the Committee and others in attendance will receive an invitation.
Members of the public will be able to access Part 1 (Public Information) of the
meeting online by following the link here.

AGENDA

Part 1 (Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 (respectively) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act".

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


Part 2 (Non Public Information)

4.   Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy - Chesterfield 
Visitor Economy (Pages 5 - 34)

5.05 pm – Report of Assistant Director – Economic Growth attached.

(For Items 5 - 7 the Committee will sit as the Council's designated Crime 
and Disorder Committee in accordance with Section 19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006)

5.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on 
Community Safety Partnership (Pages 35 - 92)

5.45 pm - Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership Progress Report 
attached.

6.   Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public 

Re-admission of the Public following consideration of items containing 
exempt business.

Part 1 – (Public Information)

7.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield 
Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (Pages 93 - 
104)

6.15 pm – Minutes of the Meetings of the Derbyshire Police and Crime 
Panel held on 25 June and 13 August, 2020 attached.

(For the Remaining Items the Committee will sit in its standard capacity 
as the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee)

8.   Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and Customers - Progress 
Report on Implementation of Universal Credit (Pages 105 - 124)

6.25 pm – Progress Report attached.



9.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 125 - 132)

6.55 pm – Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Implementation 
Monitoring Schedule attached.

10.   Forward Plan 

7.00 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 October, 2020 – 31 January, 
2021 available via link below: 
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l118/Printed%20plan%20S
eptember%202020.pdf?T=4 

11.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 133 - 134)

7.05 pm – Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21 
attached (to be considered at the Meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum on 17 September, 2020).

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l118/Printed%20plan%20September%202020.pdf?T=4
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l118/Printed%20plan%20September%202020.pdf?T=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

PUBLIC                                                                               Agenda Item 3
                                  
    
MINUTES of a meeting of the DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
held on 25 June 2020 via Microsoft Teams. 
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors F Atkinson (Amber Valley Borough Council), M Bagshaw 
(Chesterfield Borough Council)  A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), R 
Bright (Derbyshire Dales District Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough 
Council), D Collins (Chesterfield Borough Council), J Frudd ( Erewash 
Borough Council) C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), D McGregor (Bolsover 
District Council) (substitute member), J Patten (South Derbyshire District 
Council), P Pegg (Derby City Council), G Potter (Derby City Council), M Potts 
(NE Derbyshire District Council), J Smale (Derby City Council), B Woods 
(Derbyshire County Council) and V Newbury & Dr S Handsley (Independent 
Member). 
 
Derbyshire County Council officers also in attendance: Paul Stone, (Finance & 
ICT) I Walters (Democratic Services) and L Wild (Legal Services). 
 
Also in attendance: H Dhindsa, Police and Crime Commissioner, K Gillott, 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, D P Peet, Chief Executive (OPCC), 
A Dale, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) and P Goodman, Chief Constable  
 
 
9/20  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR RESOLVED that V Newbury be 
appointed as Chair of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 
10/20  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR RESOLVED that G Potter be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 
11/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Apologies for absence were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors R Mee, C Moesby and P Niblock. 
 
12/20  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel held on 23 January 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

13/20  MATTERS ARISING  Complaints Procedure (Minute 4/20 refers) 
Following comments from members, it was confirmed that although a meeting 
of the working group that had been established to review the complaints 
procedure had been arranged, it never convened, largely due to the covid-19 
situation. This would now be progressed again and those previously invited 
with the addition of Councillor Hart would be contacted to arrange a new date.  
 
14/20  COVID -19 –UPDATE The Police and Crime Commissioner 
provided members with an update on the work that he and Derbyshire 
Constabulary had been carrying out during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 Members had received a copy of the detailed briefing report in advance 
of the meeting and an earlier briefing had been issued to members some 
weeks ago. 
 
 Peter Goodman, Chief Constable attended the meeting and also made 
comment on the work that had been undertaken during the covid-19 pandemic 
and praised the work of all those involved  
 
 Members were given the opportunity to ask questions or make 
comments which were duly noted or answered. 
 
 The Chair noted that the Chief Constable was due to retire shortly and 
placed on record the Panel’s thanks and appreciation to Peter for his service 
to the Derbyshire Constabulary and wished him a long and happy retirement. 
 
 The Chief Constable responded by saying that it had b
[...]
 was questioned by Panel Members.  
 

Mrs Swann was questioned in detail by Panel Members with regards to 
her proposed appointment. 

 
The public and press were then excluded from the meeting whilst the 

Panel reviewed the proposed appointment. 
 
 The meeting was then re-opened to the public and the press. 
 

 RESOLVED to recommend to the Police and Crime Commissioner  
that Mrs Rachel Swann should be appointed to the post of Chief Constable for 
a 5 year term.  
 

Page 104



Scrutiny UC update 24th September 2020

For Publication

Community, Customers & Organisational Scrutiny Committee

 24th September 2020

Progress Report on Implementation of Full-Service Universal Credit 
in Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC)

1. Background

1.1 Universal Credit (UC) Full Service was successfully implemented 
in Chesterfield in late November 2017 and Staveley Town in June 
2018. The scheme replaced the following benefits:

 Child Tax Credit
 Housing Benefit (HB)
 Income Support
 Income-based Jobseeker’s Allowance (JSA)
 Income-related Employment and Support Allowance (ESA)
 Working Tax Credit

1.2 The impact of these changes has been monitored by the Scrutiny 
Committee since inception with reports to date all confirming 
ongoing positive delivery despite a very challenging system for 
staff teams and claimants in terms of both complexity, and 
accessibility.

1.3 In March 2020 the UK and England were consumed by a 
coronavirus (Covid 19) which subsequently had a devastating 
impact on society and the UK benefits system.

Between 1st March 2020 and 6th August 2020 Chesterfield 
Universal Credit take up increased by 166%.  

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



Scrutiny UC update 24th September 2020

 1.4   The Benefits team has worked closely with the DWP, partners and 
stakeholders to both manage and where possible influence plans 
and arrangements to ensure the best possible outcomes have 
continued to be achieved for both existing and new claimants and 
CBC.

2. Current Position

2.1    COVID 19 has meant that more people have needed support of 
the Welfare State since March 2020.    All members of the CBC 
Benefits Service have continued to work either in the office or at 
home to ensure that the full service was provided during these 
uncertain times.   

2.2 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits Service had to deal with an 
increase in Council Tax Support claims and reports of changes of 
circumstances reported in a short period of time, for example, 

 463 CTS form requests between 01.03.20 to 09.04.20 compared 
to 156 in the same period in 2019.   

 Between 01.03.20 and 01.05.20 we received from the DWP 1239 
notifications of new Universal Claims compared to 403 in the same 
period in 2019.

 6800 working age households in Chesterfield have received 
Council Tax Support so far in 2020-21 and we expect over 8000 
working age households to receive some amount of Council Tax 
Support in 2020-21, compared to 7100 in the whole of the 2019-20 
year.  

2.3    Priority has been given to the processing of claims and extra hours 
have been worked to help keep the workload up to date. Current 
levels are being managed well.

New online digital claiming has been successfully introduced and 
has resulted in 50% of claims now being submitted electronically 
which is proving a welcome addition to claims application and 
processing for both customers and the Benefits team.

2.4    The council brought forward the online Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support claim which went live on the 20th May 2020.  
This was to ensure that residents had an alternative way to claim 

Page 106



Scrutiny UC update 24th September 2020

especially those self-isolating.   As at 14th September, 485 on-line 
claims have been made.

The Benefits team are expecting another increase in claims when 
the furlough scheme ends in October.

2.5 There has been an increase in fraudulent claims for Universal 
Credit.  Originally the most common fraud was vulnerable people 
being assisted to claim Universal Credit and taking some of the 
advance from them.  The team are now seeing an increase in 
actual identify theft with no apparent involvement of the person 
whose identity is used to make a claim.  Fraud increased during 
the COVID-19 lockdown with some of the usual security checks 
being relaxed by the DWP.

The CBC Benefits Team are following advice provided by the DWP 
if a fraudulent Universal Credit claim is identified.

2.6 The Benefits Team continue to work tirelessly to ensure the best 
possible service for claimants.  It is acknowledged that the service 
teams have a great deal of influence upon the well-being of 
individuals on both mental and financial levels.  

2.7    Despite the impact of Covid 19 success to date continues to be 
achieved via proactive local networking and also proactive client 
communication.  The benefits team have developed new ways of 
working utilising alternative systems, devices and processes where 
necessary and agile working including working from home. 

2.8    All staff remain trained to a high level and also give advice and 
collaborate with other agencies such as CAB who are the lead UC 
claims organisation working for the DWP.  Details are included 
throughout the report showing the impact of COVID.

2.9 CBC and Arvato partners remain a best practice partnership. The 
continued commitment from the Council and Elected Members is 
ensuring the best reputation possible for the organisation, whilst 
simultaneously looking after the best interest of the service users.

2.10 Universal Support covering assisted claiming and budgeting 
support transferred to the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) from 1st 
April 2019 and remains in place.  The Benefits team continue to 
support the UC claims process where appropriate to do so which 

Page 107



Scrutiny UC update 24th September 2020

ensures claimants are not placed at risk through any process gaps 
that may arise. 

2.11 The Benefits team regularly at
[...]
for failing to meet the conditions of 
their claim will receive a sanction. Where a claimant’s benefit is 
reduced, the claimant may be eligible for a hardship payment.  
Benefits sanctions remain suspended since March 2020.  
Chesterfield Job Centre are currently encouraged to speak with 
customers but are not encouraged to impose any harsh sanctions.

2.22  Nationally - As at August 2019 2.39% of UC claimants in the 
conditionality group were having a payment deduction as a result 
of a sanction. This is compared to 0.06% JSA claimants and 
0.05% ESA claimants in the work conditionality group.  The highest 
JSA sanction rate since 2012 was 1.78% in Oct 2013 and for ESA 
1.14% in April 14. No further data available due to the sanction 
suspension.

2.23 The following information gives an overview of basic facts and 
figures relating to UC and for the year to August 2020: 

Period of 
measurement

Numbers Notes

Number of Universal Credit 
notifications from the DWP 
for the assessment of 
Council Tax Support 

29.11.2017 to 
31.03.2018
01.04.18 to 
31.03.19
01.04.19 to 
31.03.20
01.04.20 to 
31.08.20

Total

3,671

23,856

25,348

5,534

58,409
Housing benefit transitional 
payments – 2-week 
extension of Housing Benefit 
Number of awards - 

11.04.18 to 
31.08.20 898

New legislation from 
11.04.18 

Page 110



Scrutiny UC update 24th September 2020

Take up letters for Council 
Tax Support for Universal 
Credit recipients

29.11.17 to 
31.08.20

6,213
2020-21 
high was 
April when 
687 take up 
letters were 
issued

New procedure 
introduced from 
18.01.19 to ensure 
follow up for those 
people that will qualify 
for CTS but have not 
claimed by our 
Benefit Advisor.

Some quite 
vulnerable have been 
helped to claim.

Number of Council Tax 
Support claims live in 
payment for Universal Credit 
recipients

As at 31.12.19

Of which council 
tenant (June 20)

3,008

1,470

Benefit take up activity to 
identify underpayments of 
Employment and Support 
Allowance to
[...]
r 
Actions 

Action / Response
Completed

Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny
(6 monthly 
progress 
reports)

pricing of its sports and leisure 
services.

OP8 HS2 OPSF 
11.09.18

Cabinet 
23.10.18 
(Min. No. 48)

Cabinet Response:
1. That the Cabinet thanks the 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum for the first class work that 
has been taken forward in looking at 
how the Council is preparing for 
HS2 and, in particular, for the 
Forum’s efforts in broadening and 
deepening the understanding of 
Council Members of the subject 
matter. 

2. That Cabinet notes and endorses 
the recommendations of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum. 

3. That Cabinet endorses, in 
particular, the Forum’s 
recommendation to establish a new 
Skills Scrutiny Project group and 
resolves to defer to the Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
further consideration of the merit of 

Following 
Parliament’s 
consideration 
of the Hybrid 
Bill

Recommendations 
approved by 
Cabinet 23.10.18

Monitoring update 
considered by 
OPSF - 19.03.19
 

Monitor after 
Hybrid Bill has 
been taken to 
Parliament. 

P
age 131



Page 8 Last Updated 8.09.20

Ref 
No

Item 
(Scrutiny Issue 
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work)

Decision 
Dates

(Scrutiny 
Committee, 

Cabinet, 
Council & its 
Committees)

Scrutiny Committee 
Recommendations and/or

Decision making body resolution
 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 

Committee but not yet considered by 
decision making body) *

 Completion 
Date for 
Actions 

Action / Response
Completed

Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny
(6 monthly 
progress 
reports)

establishing new Scrutiny Project 
Groups to look at particular aspects 
of HS2 as part of the future work 
programming discussions. 

See SPG Report for recommendations. 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed). 
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged. 

P
age 132



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21

OPSF 17.09.20 EW 01.10.20 OPSF 19.11.20 EW 3.12.20 OPSF 21.01.21 EW 04.02.21 OPSF 18.03.21 EW 01.04.21 OPSF 13.05.21
CCO 24.09.20 CCO 26.11.20 CCO 28.01.21 CCO 25.03.21 CCO 20.05.21
EW 01.10.20 EW 27.05.21

Scrutiny project groups: September October November December January February March April May
Climate change - air quality From previous work programme
Community safety and providing for young people From previous work programme

Items for committee:
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
Climate Change Action Plan OPSF OPSF
Northern Gateway/Elder Way OPSF OPSF
Arvato and Kier - lessons learnt OPSF
Council Plan progress update OPSF
Budget update OPSF
Covid-19 emergency planning/business continuity OPSF
ICT Improvement Programme OPSF OPSF
Council's commercial approach OPSF OPSF
OSC Annual Work Programme OPSF
Customer, Community and Organiational Scrutiny Committee
Chesterfield Visitor Economy CCO CCO CCO
Implementation of Universal Credit CCO CCO
Statutory Crime and Disorder CCO CCO
Investing in our staff - apprenticeships CCO
External communications CCO
Food and energy poverty CCO CCO
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy/Play Strategy EW EW
Delivering the 5 year housing supply and the impact of planning reform EW EW
Homelessness, accommodating released prisoners and winter provision EW EW
Commercial Services (T&F group) EW EW EW
Schemes and trials for increasing recycling EW

Monitoring of previous scrutiny project group recommendations:
Community Rooms CCO CCO
Future use of the former QPSC site EW EW
Skills EW EW
HS2 OPSF

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy - Chesterfield Visitor Economy
	Appendix 1 Visitor Economy Audit

	5 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on Community Safety Partnership
	CSP App A - Chesterfield Borough Council Community Safety Partnership Action Plan 2020-21 Working draft 001
	CSP App B -  Crime Figures by District 2018-19 and 2019-20
	CSP App C - Police Cime types

	7 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel
	Derbys PCP MINS 13.08.20

	8 Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and Customers - Progress Report on Implementation of Universal Credit
	UC Appendix 1 Rent Arrears calculation of UC claimant rent arrears
	UC Appendix 2
	UC Appenix 3 DHP Take Up Letter

	9 Scrutiny Monitoring
	11 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CCOSC 24.09.20 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 24th September, 2020 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor P Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Borrell 

Blakemore 
L Collins 
 

Councillors Dyke 
Fordham 
Kellman 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

54    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
55    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
56    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 
(respectively) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
57    CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES AND VISITOR ECONOMY 

- CHESTERFIELD VISITOR ECONOMY  
 
The Assistant Director – Economic Growth presented a report on the current position 
of the Chesterfield visitor economy and the development of the visitor economy 
strategy and action plan. 
 
The report referred to the Visitor Economy Audit (VEA) which had recently been 
completed and which would form the baseline for the development of the strategy and 
action plan. The report outlined key points from the VEA, including Chesterfield being: 
 



CCOSC 24.09.20 

2 
 
 

 a historic market town with the Crooked Spire and Market alongside heritage 
related attractions such as Barrow Hill Roundhouse and Chesterfield Canal; 

 a visitor hub for the wider Peak District and surrounding major attractions such 
as Chatsworth House and Hardwick Hall; 

 a provider of a range of serviced accommodation and a sub-regional service 
centre with a range of national and local retail and food and drink outlets. 

 
The report identified increasing use of the Visit Chesterfield website as an information 
source, and a previous survey had identified the profile of visitors to the area as fitting 
the ‘country-loving traditionalists’ category. It recognised the need for the impact of 
Covid-19 to be considered in the development of the strategy and action plan, and it 
outlined some of the recent and current developments, including: 
 

 Northern Gateway area – Saltergate multi-storey car park, Premier Inn, food 
and drink units in the former Co-op building, upgraded public realm along Elder 
Way and Knifesmithgate and the new Enterprise Centre; 

 The outdoor screen in St James Square; 

 Additional funding to support the redevelopment of the outdoor market as part 
of the Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield (RHOC) scheme, designers for 
which were about to be procured, with the potential to support a more 
ambitious events programme in the town centre; 

 On-going investment in Chesterfield Canal, including a new canal basin as part 
of the Chesterfield Waterside regeneration scheme; 

 The Peak Resort development, including an indoor activity centre and a health 
and wellbeing campus; 

 The future provision of high-speed rail services to Chesterfield station and a 
masterplan for a high quality urban realm and gateway to the town centre. 

 
The report outlined the purpose of the Visitor Economy Strategy to establish priorities 
for marketing, investment, product development and training to enable sustainable 
growth of the visitor economy, and it was proposed to build partnerships with 
organisations and stakeholders through a new Visitor Economy Board to oversee the 
delivery of the strategy and action plan. Following further engagement with key 
stakeholders it was planned to complete the strategy and action plan for adoption by 
the Council by April, 2021. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and discussion the following points were raised for 
consideration as part of the ongoing work on the development of the Visitor Economy 
Strategy: 
 

 The importance of an enhanced online presence to attract visitors and assist 
them to plan their visit; 

 Potential to grow the arts and cultural offer; 

 Scope to develop a broader story of the town’s heritage (e.g. Roman, industrial, 
arts and crafts) and current attractions and events, and for signposting of these 
within the station masterplan; 

 Development of family friendly events at weekends; 

 The need to take account of the Council motion from December, 2019 
regarding the economic benefit of tourism and the visitor economy. 



CCOSC 24.09.20 

3 
 
 

 
It was confirmed that a brief had been produced for the engagement and research 
work required in preparation for the development of the Visitor Economy Strategy and 
it was hoped to procure specialist support to undertake this in the near future. 
 
The Chair suggested that a Scrutiny Project Group be set up to contribute to the 
preparation of the Visitor Economy Strategy and action plan. Councillors Dyke, 
Fordham and Borrell offered to be part of such a group and an invitation would be 
made for other members to join this.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy, the 
Executive Director and the Assistant Director – Economic Growth for their contribution 
to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the current and proposed work on the development of the Visitor Economy 
Strategy be supported. 
 

(2) That a Scrutiny Project Group be set up to contribute to the preparation of the 
Visitor Economy Strategy and action plan, to include Councillors Dyke, 
Fordham and Borrell, and that an invitation be made for other members to join 
this group. 

 
CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 
For Minute Nos. 58 - 60 the Committee sat as the Council’s designated Crime and 
Disorder Committee, in accordance with Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 

58    CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing and the Community Safety Officer 
presented the progress report on the Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership’s 
(CSP) action plan for 2020-21 and the crime and disorder data as at July, 2020.  
 
It was explained that the 2020-21 action plan (attached as Appendix A to the report) 
continued to have a local focus on addressing anti-social behaviour (ASB), domestic 
abuse and sexual violence, acquisitive crime and organised crime groups and 
substance misuse. In addition the CSP would work collaboratively with partners and 
neighbouring districts to support work addressing serious violent crime, safeguarding 
children and vulnerable adults and serious organised crime. 
 
The report outlined a number of achievements, including successful diversionary 
activity, use of CCTV to support those at risk of crime, PREVENT training to reduce 
the risk of radicalisation and use of Community Protection Warnings and Notices. 

 



CCOSC 24.09.20 

4 
 
 

It was noted that the crime data statistics (attached as Appendix B to the report) 
showed an increase in all areas across Derbyshire, as a result of changes in the 
recording of crime data, with the exception of the April – July 2020 period during the 
Covid-19 ‘lockdown’. The report included an explanation of crimes included within 
each type of crime category (attached as Appendix C to the report). Future statistics 
would be based on consistent recording criteria when compared to the previous 12 
months. A strategic sub-group of the CSP was being formed to work collaboratively 
with the County Violent Crime Group to determine how to address violence with injury 
crimes, which had shown one of the largest increases. 
 
It was recognised that the Covid-19 control measures had impacted on the availability 
of some partners to respond to specific issues, but it was confirmed that additional 
enforcement capacity was being recruited, which would enable a more rapid response 
to enforcement issues.  
 

Arising from Member’s questions and discussion the following points were 
raised: 
 

 The importance of coordinated approaches across Council services 
to address issues such as modern slavery and the delivery of 
PREVENT training for Council staff, including engaging with the 
Police Modern Slavery Team; 

 The hate crime priority to include crimes against members of LGBT 
and BAME communities and against women; 

 A Derbyshire toolkit was being developed to support how cyber 
crime could be tackled; 

 It was anticipated that there would be an increase in reports of 
domestic violence arising from the Covid-19 restrictions; 

 There had been a positive impact on prevention of ASB in parks 
and the town centre from the involvement of PCSOs. 
 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, the Assistant 
Director - Health and Wellbeing and the Community Safety Officer for their 
contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Community Safety Partnership progress report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further progress report on the Community Safety Partnership’s Action 
Plan and Performance be provided to the Crime and Disorder Committee in 
March, 2021. 

 
59    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED - 



CCOSC 24.09.20 

5 
 
 

 
That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of items 
containing exempt information. 

 
60    CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE AS 

CHESTERFIELD SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Assistant Cabinet Member, as Chesterfield Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel (PCP), presented the minutes of the meetings of the PCP 
held on 25 June and 13 August, 2020 for the information of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the appointment of Mrs Rachel Swann as Chief Constable had been 
confirmed following the PCP meeting in August and that this was for a 5 year period.  
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Cabinet Member for his contribution to the meeting 
on this item. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the minutes of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
meetings held on 25 June and 13 August, 2020 be noted. 
 

(2) That a further report from the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
meetings be provided to the Crime and Disorder Committee in 
March, 2021. 

 
COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
For the remaining items the Committee sat as the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee. 

61    CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AND 
CUSTOMERS - PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
UNIVERSAL CREDIT  
 
The Head of Operations and the Operational Benefits Manager presented a progress 
report on the implementation of Universal Credit (UC) in Chesterfield since the 
previous report to the Committee in January, 2020.   
 
The report referred to the continuing work by the Benefits team with partners and 
stakeholders to ensure the best possible outcomes for claimants and the Council, 
noting that UC take up had increased by 166% between March and August, 2020 as a 
result of the impact of Covid-19. There had also been dramatic increases in the 
number of Council Tax Support claims. 
 



CCOSC 24.09.20 

6 
 
 

New online digital claiming had been successfully introduced and extra hours worked 
in order to keep up to date with the increased workload. 
 
The report referred to the following issues: 
 

 Assisted claiming and budgeting support continued to be provided 
by the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB), although data on its use was 
not currently available. The Benefits team continued to support 
claimants where necessary; 

 The managed migration of existing claimants from legacy benefits to 
UC had been suspended with no reactivation date yet known; 

 The Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) budget for 2020/21, 
had been increased to £257,306, and proactive action had been 
taken to ensure relevant claimants could access this. 

 There had been an increase in the number of households with 
Council tenancy arrears (3,826 in August, 2020), with a 
corresponding reduction in the proportion of rent collected (84.9%); 

 The Council was exploring the possibility of engaging with the DWP 
Kickstart programme to support UC claimants aged 16 - 24 securing 
work placements with local employers. 

 
Members expressed their appreciation of the work of staff in responding to the 
increased workload and in embracing new working methods and technology as a 
result of the Covid-19 restrictions. The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for 
Business Transformation, the Client Manager, the Head of Operations and the 
Operational Benefits Manager for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 

(1) That the ongoing work on the implementation of Universal Credit be supported. 
 

(2) That progress of the implementation of Universal Credit be reported to the 
Committee in September 2021, subject to any significant changes occurring 
before then being reported at an earlier date. 

 
62    SCRUTINY MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations implementation monitoring 
schedule. It was noted that the monitoring of recommendations on Community Rooms 
would be scheduled for November, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 

 
63    FORWARD PLAN  



CCOSC 24.09.20 

7 
 
 

 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 October, 2020 – 31 
January, 2021.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
64    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 

ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21, 
which had been approved at the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum on 17 September, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee items from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting. 

 
 
 


